REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 04517

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 0 2 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO (i) APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH HELIX ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF GENERAL PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT SERVICES ON AN ASNEEDED BASIS AND (ii) AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE OF UP TO \$300,000 IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the redevelopment plans for the various redevelopment projects in the City of San Diego [City]; and

WHEREAS, in September 2009, the Agency issued a Request for Qualifications [RFQ] for planning and environmental consultants to provide the City Redevelopment Division [Redevelopment Division] and Southeastern Economic Development Corporation [SEDC] with certain professional services on an as-needed basis [Services], including general planning, urban planning and preparation of draft and final environmental documents (e.g., Initial Studies, Secondary Studies, Negative Declarations and Environmental Impact Reports); and

WHEREAS, after evaluating all statements of qualifications received in response to the RFQ, the evaluation committee selected Helix Environmental Planning, Inc. [Helix] as one of the consultant firms that can be selected by the Redevelopment Division and SEDC to provide the Services for particular redevelopment activities and projects; and

WHEREAS, Redevelopment Division staff and Helix have negotiated the provisions of a proposed "As-Needed Agreement" [Consultant Agreement], by which Helix may called upon from time to time by Redevelopment Division staff to provide the Services during a three-year term, with two options to extend for one year each at the Agency's discretion, in exchange for compensation payable to Helix in a total amount not to exceed \$300,000; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency], as follows:

- 1. That the Agency hereby approves the Consultant Agreement and all exhibits attached thereto. A copy of the Consultant Agreement, after execution by the parties, together with the accompanying exhibits, shall be placed on file in the office of the Agency Secretary as Document No. D-
- 2. That the Executive Director of the Agency, or designee, is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Agency, to execute the Consultant Agreement and all other documents necessary and appropriate to carry out and implement the Consultant Agreement according to its terms, and to administer the Agency's obligations, responsibilities and duties to be performed under the Consultant Agreement.
- 3. That the Agency's total expenditure of funds payable to Helix in connection with the Consultant Agreement shall not exceed \$300,000.

4.	That the City Chief Financial Officer,	as delegated, is authorized to appropriate,
encumber and	d expend non-housing tax increment fund	ds of up to \$150,000 immediately
committed, an	nd the remaining \$150,000 contingent or	n the City Comptroller first furnishing a
certificate tha	at funds are, or will be, on deposit in the	City Treasury for additional work that may
be required u	under the Consultant Agreement on an as-	-needed basis.
APPROVED	: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, General Counse	el
Kevin	n Reisch ty General Counsel	
KR:nda 05/10/2010 Or.Dept:Redo RA-2010-88 MMS #12162 Comp.Cert. #	2	
I hereby certi City of San D	ify that the foregoing Resolution was past Diego, at this meeting of MAY 2.5 2010	sed by the Redevelopment Agency of the
	F	REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
	F	Jeannette Santos, Deputy Secretary
Approved:		ERRY SANDERS, Executive Director
Vetoed:	(date) J	ERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE				ORIGINATING	CC 36 DEPT. NO.:	000003261		
1	HEREBY	CERTIFY that	the monev real	uired for the allotm	ent of funds	for the p	urpose set forth in tl	ne foreaoina r		s available i
				Treasury, and is o				·- ·-·-g-···g		
Amou	nt:	***************************************					Fund:			
Purpo	ce,									
Puipo	5 0 .					,,,,,			***************************************	

					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······					<u>,,-</u>	
Date:							Ву:			
					000111111001			COMPTROLLE	R'S DEPARTME	NT
Doc.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Α	CCOUNTING DAT	Business				
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Orig	ginal Amount
		•						TOTAL AMO	UNT	
esolu n con said c Treas ogeth	tion, can formity wi ontract, th ury, to the	be incurred with ith the requirement nat sufficient more credit of the ap	out the violatior ents of the Char neys to meet th propriation from	n of any of the provider of the City of Sile obligations of sain which the same ainto the Treasury, the	visions of the an Diego, th iid contract a are to be dra	e Charter lat sufficience are actual lwn, and t	contract or agreement of the City of San Dient moneys have be ly in the Treasury, of that the said money oppropriation, are other.	ego; and I do en appropriate r are anticipat now actually i	hereby fulled for the ped to come notes to the the treater than the treater th	ther certify ourpose of a into the
100.10	EXOCO.				<u> </u>	······································		-		
Vendo	r:	Helix Environme	ntal Planning, Inc	<u>>, </u>	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					***************************************
Purpos	se:	Authorizing the e	expenditure of fur	nds for as-needed p	lanning & env	ironmenta	l consultant services.			
					····					***************************************
Date:			N	1ay 4, 2010			By: Francisco	Lopez		
					ACCULITING C.	^^		COMPTROLLE	R'S DEPARTME	IVI Carried
Doc.				,	CCOUNTING DAT	Business				
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Orig	ginal Amount
	400653	985500100000		OTHR-00000003-NS	512059	2285	2285500011			inai Amount
										\$25,000.00
	400639	935500100000	L	OTHR-00000003-NS	512059	2235	2235500011			\$25,000.00 \$25,000.00
	400639 400643 400649	935500100000 940500100000 975500100000	940500100101	OTHR-00000003-NS OTHR-00000003-NS OTHR-00000003-NS	512059 512059 512059	2235 2240 2275	2235500011 2240500011 2275500011			\$25,000.00

CC-361 (REV 7-09) FUND OVERRIDE CC 3000003261

TOTAL AMOUNT

\$150,000.00

Passed by the Redevelopment Age	ncy of The City	y of San Diego on _	MAY 252	010 , by the
following vote:				
Agency Members	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Sherri Lightner	M			
Kevin Faulconer	4	amount .		
Todd Gloria	Ø)			
Anthony Young	Ĵ			
Carl DeMaio	7			
Donna Frye				
Marti Emerald	<u> </u>			
Ben Hueso				
	0.016		÷	
Date of final passage JUN 0 2	2010	.		
AUTHENTICATED BY:	-	Evecutive Direc	JERRY SAN	IDERS f San Diego, California.
AUTHENTICATED 61.		Executive Direc	nor or the City o	r ban Diego, Camorina.
			ELIZABETH S.	MALAND
(Seal)	ne	Secretary o		Diego, California.
		() x 1)	TXXI	
•	·	By thinkfl	U Julo	, Deputy
ť				
	•			
				·
				4
	Ī			,
		Office of the Rede	velopment Ager	ncy, San Diego, California
	Art of the Community			
	l F	Resolution Numbe	er R0	4517